

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant.

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO PTP'S MOTION AND REVISED BRIEF FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF TWO ASPECTS OF ORDER ECF 301**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Standard of Review	2
III. ANALYSIS	3
A. PTP Waived Its Arguments	3
B. PTP Does Not Meet the Standard for a Rule 54(b) Motion.....	3
1. This Court Applied the Correct Legal Precedent in its Commerce Clause Analysis.....	4
a. The ordinance is not constitutional because it also discriminates against grapes from other Michigan municipalities	5
b. PTP’s own witness testified about economic protectionism.....	7
c. Tabone, Chateau Grand Traverse, and Bonobo have standing.....	8
d. Continuing constitutional violations are not time-barred	8
2. This Court Applied the Correct Legal Precedent in its Vagueness Analysis.....	9
a. The term “Guest Activity Use” is vague on its face	9
b. PTP’s attempt to provide its own definition of “Guest Activity Use” is further evidence that the term is vague	10
c. Vagueness can be a facial challenge	11
d. This Court already resolved PTP’s argument regarding SUPs.....	11
C. PTP Has Not Established That Manifest Injustice Will Occur.....	11
D. PTP Members Have No Interest in “Ensuring Compatible Land Uses” and “Agriculture.”	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Township. of Harrison,</i> 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Bradley v. Milliken,</i> 620 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman,</i> 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	6
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston, N.Y.,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci,</i> 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Davie v. Mitchell,</i> 291 F. Supp. 2d 573 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	2
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis.,</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	6
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Injury Litig.,</i> 2019 WL 7606132 (S.D. Ohio, Aug. 6, 2019).....	1
<i>Eastern Ky. Resources v. Fiscal Court,</i> 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Ellis v. Kaye–Kibbey,</i> 581 F. Supp. 2d 861 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	3
<i>Favors v. Leach,</i> 2017 WL 4083882 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2017.).....	3
<i>Flynt v. Shimazu,</i> 940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep’t of Nat. Res.,</i> 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	6
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</i> 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	12

GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Underwriters,
178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999)2

In re J&M Salupo Dev. Co.,
388 B.R. 795 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2008).....3

Johnson v. Lodge #93 of Fraternal Ord. of Police,
393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004)13

Kelley v. Apria Healthcare, LLC,
232 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Tenn. 2017).....4, 11

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc. v. County of Geauga,
103 F. 3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)8

Magna Electronics, Inc. v. TRW Automotive Holdings Corp.,
2016 WL 4239184 (W.D Mich. Jan. 6, 2016)2

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)10

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....1, 4, 5

Rodriguez v. Tennessee Laborers Health & Welfare Fund,
89 F. App’x 949 (6th Cir. 2004)4

Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Publ’g, LLC,
477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007)2

Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
798 F.2d 389 (10th Cir. 1986) (*Sanguine II*)12, 13

Sanguine, Ltd v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984) (*Sanguine I*).....12

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Engler,
146 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1998)2

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers,
513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)3, 14

UFCW Union, Loc. 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)10

United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991)12

<i>White v. N. Mich. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	2, 8
<i>Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass'n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan</i> , 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Witherspoon v. Howes</i> , 2008 WL 4155350 (W.D. Mich. Sep. 5, 2008).....	2
<i>Wood Marine Serv., Inc. v. City of Harahan</i> , 858 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	2
